
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Sharon Keenlyside 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

6 January 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Wednesday 15 January 2020 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2019 
(previously circulated).  
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE  
 

 There are no action updates to report from the last meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 

pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 5 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan for consideration by the Panel. 
 

9.   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER TWO - 2019/20 
(Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing a summary 
of the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs), and comments about 
performance by exception for Quarter Two 2019/20.  The KPIs are monitored 
monthly by Heads of Service. 
 

10.   UPDATE ON NOW HOUSING LIMITED  
 

 Presentation from the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing an 
update on the Council-owned housing company, Now Housing Limited. 
 

11.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE RE-PROCUREMENT  
 

 Presentation from the Head of Property Services (Housing) on the re-procurement 
of the housing maintenance contract. 
 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place.  
 

13.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 15 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
E.Boulton 
M.Cook 
A.Dennis 
 

M.Holloway 
T.Jackson-Mynott 
R.Lass 
H.Quenet 
F.Thomson 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 
 
Independent Representatives 
 
R.Paris   

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Sharon 
Keenlyside, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Sian Chambers 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL 15 JANUARY 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan sets out the council’s strategic 
plan for managing and maintaining the council’s social housing stock. 

1.2 It sets out in detail the council’s short to medium term plans and priorities for its 
asset management and housing management services and provides a thirty year 
forecast on stock investment requirements and financial planning. 

1.3 This report was presented to Cabinet on 6 January and any changes 
recommended by Cabinet Housing Panel will be presented to Special Cabinet on 
21 January, in order for it to recommend to Council at its meeting on 3 February 
2020. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet Housing Panel to consider the Housing Revenue Business Plan 2020-
2050 and note that any comments will be returned to Special Cabinet on 21 
January 2020 for consideration, before final recommendations are made to Full 
Council for adoption. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Since the introduction in 2012 of the Housing Revenue Account self-financing 
arrangement, the council has had a greater degree of control over the use and 
management of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

3.2 The HRA Business Plan sets out the vision for the future of council housing in 
our Borough 
[...]
ng to meet the housing needs of local 
people’ and to ‘make the best use of housing in the borough’.  Both are key 
objectives set out in the Business Plan. 

13 Equality and Diversity 

Page 8



- 5 - 

13.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

Name of author Sian Chambers 
Title Head of Community and Housing Strategy 
Date 2 January 2020 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable)   

Appendices to be listed  

Draft Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Restricted 

 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

S
IA

N
 C

 
[T

yp
e yo

u
r ad

d
re

ss]  [T
yp

e
 yo

u
r p

h
o

n
e n

u
m

b
er] 

 [T
yp

e yo
u

r e-m
ail ad

d
ress]  

 

WHBC 

 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  

            30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  

2020 TO 2050 

Page 11



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 2  
 

Contents (Note – numbers to be 

completed once document is agreed) 
 

No table 

of 

contents 

entries 

found. 

Contents Page No. 

1 Introduction  

 Foreword  

 Background  

 Our Borough  

2 Local Housing Context  

 Council’s Vision and Values  

 Our Vision for Housing  

 Local Strategic Context  

 Housing Stock  

 General Needs  

 Sheltered Housing  

 Leasehold Flats  

 Temporary Accommodation  

 Stock Retention  

3 National Context  

 National Policy & External Factors  

 Welfare Reform and Work Act  

 Housing and Planning Act  

 Right to Buy  

 Housing White Paper  

 Housing Green Paper  

 Improving Access to Social Housing (DA)  

4 Our Housing Services  

 Housing Operations  

 Neighbourhood & Enforcement   

 Income and Leaseholder Management  

Page 12



Classification: Restricted 

 
 

Classification: 
[...]
 in our Borough; setting out a pathway that continues to build on our successes, 

promotes innovation and delivers the best value for money. 

 

The HRA Business Plan has been developed within the context of a longer term strategic 

and resource planning process and against a backdrop of reduced funding, increasing 

demand and major National policy change. 

 

In this difficult and challenging environment, it has never been more important for the 

council to plan effectively; we continue to work smarter and more creatively in order to 

rise to the challenges relating to the management and maintenance of our housing 

assets and the delivery of more homes which local people can afford to live in. 

 

This plan provides the foundation upon which we will strive to achieve our strategic 

objective to meet housing need in the borough and provide high quality and cost 

effective services to our tenants and leaseholders 

 

 

 

 

 

Part 1 
Introduction 

 

Cllr Nick Pace 

Portfolio Holder 

Housing, Planning and 

Community 
 

Simone Chinman-Russell 

Corporate Director  

(Housing and Communities) 

Page 15



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 6  
 

 
Background 

 

Our HRA Business Plan sets out our strategic plan for managing and maintaining Welwyn 

Hatfield Borough Council’s social housing stock. It sets out in detail the council’s short to 

medium term plans and priorities for its housing and asset management services (five 

years) and provides a long term (30 year) forecast on stock investment and financial 

planning. 

 

Since the introduction in 2012 of Housing Revenue Account Self-Financing (which 

resulted in a loan settlement for us of £305M) the council has had a greater degree of 

control over the use and management of the HRA. Self-financing allowed decision 

making at a local level to drive planning for investment in housing stock and set 

spending priorities in line with local demand. 

 

Howe
[...]
 

approximately 130 square kilometers. The borough is bordered by Hertsmere to the 

south, St Albans to the west, North Hertfordshire to the north, and East Herts and 

Broxbourne to the east. The borough also has a short border with the London Borough of 

Enfield to the south.  Central London is around 11 miles south of the borough at its 

closest point. Around three-quarters of the borough is designated as part of the 

Metropolitan Green Belt. 

 

The borough has two main towns - Welwyn Garden City and Hatfield - as well as a 

number of large and small villages providing a mix of urban, suburban and rural areas. 

Each town and village has its own distinct identity and character - from roman origins in 

Welwyn to the 20th century garden city and new town growth of Welwyn Garden City 

and Hatfield. The two towns have a wide range of retail and services serving both the 

towns themselves and the wider local area, as well as large regionally-significant 

employment areas with a particular prevalence of large businesses and national 

headquarters. Most of the borough's HRA stock is within these two towns. 

 

The population of the borough at the 2011 Census was 110,500 people. This was an 

increase of 13.3% from the borough's population at the 2001Census, the fastest rate of 

growth of any of the districts in Hertfordshire. There continues to be a significant 

shortage in the supply and availability for homes to rent and homelessness is increasing. 

 

Therefore a key objective of the council, supported through the HRA Business Plan is to 

continue to construct and acquire housing for social rented housing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 8  
 

 

 

 

 

The Council’s Vision & Values 
The HRA Business Plan supports the council’s overall vision for the borough “To make Welwyn 

Hatfield a great place to live, work and study with a vibrant, growing economy” and the key 

objec
[...]
ed style league tables) 

 tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities  

 expanding supply and supporting home ownership are as yet unknown.  

 

The implementation of the proposals, including the revisit of the decent homes 

standard, are yet to be published. 

  

Improving Access to Social Housing for Victims of Domestic Abuse 
The Government has made a commitment to improve circumstances for victims of 

domestic abuse, including improving access to social housing for those that have had 

to flee abuse and supporting victims to remain in their home if they want to. Work 

began in 2017 and a 3rd round of consultation on proposals has recently concluded. 

The proposal is to put responding collaboratively to domestic abuse on a more statutory 

footing. This includes a commitment from council housing departments to participate 

and contribute to partnership domestic abuse board 

 

  

Page 27



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 18  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2017 the Council took back the management function of its council stock from the 

Arm’s Length Management Organisation (ALMO) known as Welwyn Hatfield Community 

Housing Trust. 

 

Housing Operations4 
 

Council housing is managed by the Housing Operations service, in conjunction with the 

Property Services Team which oversees the repair and maintenance of the council’s 

housing stock.  The Community and Housing Strategy team supports these teams 

through developing strategy across all housing services, as well as leading on the 

delivery of new council housing and managing the waiting list and allocation of homes.  

 

In 2017/18 we concluded a full service review and implemented a business 

transformation project. The review was necessary to: 

 Determine whether the service was still fit for purpose and to see how we can 

deliver services in a more efficient and modern way.  

 Find savings and efficiencies. The1% reduction in rental inc
[...]
ent 

Tenants) 

Gross Debit 

Raised in Year 

Current Tenant 

Arrears as a 

Percentage of 

Gross Debit  

Raised in the 

Year 

Number of 

Evictions 

Executed 

per year 

31/03/2019 909,258 48,728,695 1.87% 20 

31/03/2018 933,123 49,259,016 1.89% 13 

31/03/2017 751,120  49,608,068 1.51%  17 

31/03/2016 743,127  50,545,789 1.47% 10 

31/03/2015 834,366  48,058,773 1.74% 12 

 

 

Table 2: Income Recovery Performance for Former Tenant Arrears for Past 5 Years 

Financial Year End Value of Year End Arrears in 

Accounts (Former Tenants) 

31/03/2019 1,276,087 

31/03/2018 1,685,961 

31/03/2017 1,592,513  

31/03/2016 1,493,352  

31/03/2015 1,559,590  

 

 

Page 31



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 22  
 

Current debt has been managed at under 2% of rent since 2014/15.  Most of the former 

debt has been provided for. 

 

Void Management 
Effective management of our empty homes is a vital process within both Housing 

Operations and Property Services as minimising the period a property is empty reduces 

waiting times for households on the Housing Needs Register and families in temporary 

accommodation, whilst maximising revenue into the HRA. 

 

Voids performance in the main is satisfactory as set out in the following chart, but we still 

aim to make improvements.  

 

 
Source: Govt Annual Returns Local Authority Housing Statistics 

 

Management of the voids process continues across all relevant teams who work 

collaboratively to manage both the works required to bring an empty property up to a 

lettable standard and manage the administrative and customer facing allocation 

processes to re-let the property to the new tenant. 

 

Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour 
Anti-social behaviour is managed across a number of teams, with low- and high-level 

reactive management and enforcement managed within Housing Operations and a 

Strategic Community Safety Team that works in partnership with key stakeholders in
[...]
ayment on current forecast levels of debt. 

 

Energy Efficiency & Tackling Fuel Poverty 
 

Councillors agreed to declare a climate emergency in the summer of 2019 and a 

strategy and action plan is currently being developed with the aim of making Welwyn 

Hatfield carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

The council will look at opportunities to ensure that its housing stock is helping to 

achieve this goal.  As already highlighted, the revisit of the decent homes standard may 

well make the issue of energy efficiency a statutory one. 

 

We have been proactive in installing PV solar panels to tenants’ properties to assist with 

energy costs, where previous Government incentives provided for this. 

 

Further improvements to properties over and above our assumed costings could 

include: 

 

 Thermostatic showers above baths 

 Redecoration of properties after major works – to the affected areas 

 Environmental improvements such as: 

o Replacing and Implementing Fencing for all gardens. 

o Door entry and improved security to blocks of flats 

o Relaying of boundary walls. 

o Providing an annual ‘community chest’ in which tenants bid for estate 

improvement work. 

 

Page 58



Classification: Restricted 

 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 49  

As identified above, the HRA could sustain additional borrowing in order to fund these 

improvements.  Consideration is also being given to the council’s approach to the 

potential change to electric boilers – both within existing stock and as part of our 

redevelopment programme, as well as the exploration of other innovative solutions to 

help improve energy efficiency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
 

Cabinet Housing Panel 
The HRA business plan is monitored by the Cabinet Housing Panel. This Panel is made up 

of 10 elected council members one independent members and two tenant panel 

members. Reporting into the council’s Cabinet, it is responsible for consideration of 

strategies, polici
[...]
50 -1,454 -1,402 ~ 0 

Revenue contributions -7,383 -7,229 -7,383 -8,474 -9,937 ~ -18,440 

HRA borrowing -15,296 -16,512 -31,050 -19,708 -11,737 ~ 0 

Capital financing -42,162 57,257 -64,232 -50,800 -41,261 ~ -46,165 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Part 5: Financing the Capital Programme 

Page 65



Classification: Restricted 

 
 
 

Classification: Restricted 

 

 56  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Completed Development Schemes (Housing Revenue Account) 2012-2018 

Scheme Number 

Open Market Purchases 158 

Council New Build – Furzen Crescent 7 

Council New Build  - Garden Avenue 22 

Acquisition – Inspira House 54 

Council New Build – Northdown Road 16 

Council New Build – Little Mead 7 

Total 231 

 

 

Schemes Underway (Housing Revenue Account)  

Scheme Number 

Open Market Purchase (by March 2020) 20 

Council New Build - Chequersfield 12 

Council New Build – The Commons 4 

Council New build – Ludwick Way 6 

Council New build – Minster House 90 

Council New Build – Howlands House 72 

Council New Build – Burfield Close 45 

Council New Build – Ludwick Green 15 

Council New Build (phase three garage sites) 13 

Total 277 

 

Future Schemes (feasibility underway) 145 

 

Appendix D 

Part 5: Developing Affordable Homes  

Page 66



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Main author: Tony Bullimore 
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
Wards: All 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 15TH JANUARY 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QTR TWO - 2019-20 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The attached report provides a summary of the strategic Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), and comments about performance by exception. The KPIs are 
monitored monthly by Heads of Service. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the contents of the attached report. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The KPIs being reported, as shown in Appendix A, 
[...]
set out in this report as the recommendation does 
not require a policy or service change. 

 

 
Name of author Lucy Aston 
Title Business Excellence Team 
Date 06/01/2020 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

 
 

 

  

Appendix A

Service 

area

BPI Ref Description Last Note
Target Tol Q1 Q2 Method

Source 

value
YTD

Last 

year

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 a

n
d
 H

o
u
s
in

g
 S

tr
a
te

g
y

BPI 30 The number of Decent 

Home assessments 

undertaken in 

properties in the 

Private Sector

The number of assessments will vary according to the amount of 

reactive and programmed inspections compared to the degree 

of proactive work to identify and confirm suspected HMO’s. The 

amount of reactive and programmed work has been lower than 

expected this year; mainly due to fewer than expected 

applications for HMO licences. The team are currently 

undertaking a targeted pro-active ‘door knocking’ exercise in an 

attempt to identify unlicensed HMOs. The proactive project 

started in August this year was focused in the Knightsfield area 

of Welwyn Garden City and to date we have knocked on 741. 

Although this did not directly produce any unlicensed HMO's 

directly we generated Disabled Facilities Grant enquiries and 

raised the profile of the project via our communications team. 

There has been ten new applications for HMO licenses since 

August 2019 when this campaign started. We are now in the 

process of completing stage two concentrating around the QE11 

hospital. Once we have finished this geographical area we will 

carry out an evaluation of our strategy. The total number of new 

license applications received since the change in the Law last 

October is 266, 10 of which have been received after the 

beginning of our campaign.

200 180 214 158

N
u
m

b
e
r

158 372 136

Totals

P
age 69



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

  

Service 

area

BPI Ref Description Last Note
Target Tol
[...]
ompliance Fri 4th October 2019. At the time of writing this 

report we were 100% compliant.

100 100 99.97 99.98 % 8806 99.97 100

BPI 66 The percentage of all 

responsive repairs 

completed in target

Out of the 5,474 jobs in the quarter, all responsive repairs were 

kept completed within target time. 95 92 100 100 % 5474 99.98 0

H
o
u
s
in

g
 P

ro
p
e
rt

y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

P
age 72



Classification: Unrestricted 

CABINET HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING  

REPORTS  REPORT AUTHORS 
SERVICE AREAS 

19 February 2020  Tenancy Fraud 
 

 Quarter 3 KPIs 2019/20 
 

Kerry Clifford 
 
All 

8 April 2020  Mutual Exchange Policy 
 

 Succession Policy 
 

Kerry Clifford 
 
Kerry Clifford 

 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN
	Item 8 Appendix A HRA Business Plan 12 19

	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER TWO - 2019/20
	12 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: Unrestricted 

- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Wednesday 15 January 2020 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, E.Boulton, A.Dennis, M.Holloway, 
T.Jackson-Mynott, F.Thomson, P.Hebden, F.Marsh 
and L.Musk 
 

 
   
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

S.Russell, Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
S.Chambers, Head of Community and Housing Strategy 
R.Baker, Head of Resources 
S.Pearson, Head of Housing Operations 
P.Gray, Head of Property Services 
 

 
 
 

 
19. SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 
 
Councillor L.Musk for Councillor M.Cook 
Councillor P.Hebden for Councillor R.Lass 
Councillor F.Marsh for Councillor. H.Quenet 
 

20. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.Cook, R.Lass and 
H.Quenet. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 August were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

22. ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Panel meeting on 13 August 2019 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor F.Marsh declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a leaseholder 
and owner of a rented property in the Knightsfield area of Welwyn Garden City. 
 

24. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan which set out the Council’s strategic 
plan for managing and maintaining the Council’s housing stock.  
 
The HRA Business Plan detailed the Council’s short to medium term plans and 
priorities for its asset management and housing management services and 
provided a thirty year forecast on stock investment requirements and financial 
planning. 
 
The report was presented to Cabinet on 6 January and any changes 
recommended by Cabinet Housing Panel would be presented to Special Cabinet 
on 21 January before final recommendations were made to Full Council for 
adoption. 
 
Members enquired as to whether there was any flexibility in the timeframes as 
set out in the table of expenditure requirements on pages 36 and 37 of the HRA 
Business Plan. Officers explained that stock items had an anticipated lifespan 
and this was used for base financial planning. If an item needed earlier attention, 
an inspection would be done and any replacement or repair brought forward. 
 
Members asked about energy efficiency measures after the climate emergency 
declared by Councillors in the summer of 2019. Officers said that a steering 
group was considering how to improve energy efficiency of the Councils housing 
stock and future housing stock. This would be looked at on an annual basis. The 
revisit of the decent homes standard may make energy efficiency a statutory 
requirement. 
 
Members enquired about the increased demand for interim accommodation and 
how the private rented sector would be used to meet demand. 
Officers explained that the Council would be looking at a mixture of options 
which included considering the private sector. Over the next 5 years, the Council 
would potentially be delivering 500 properties and would continue to deliver 
affordable housing. Social rented housing was an important part of that. The new 
housing company, Now Housing, was to be launched in the next financial year.      



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan be noted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
 

25. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HOUSING PERIOD QUARTER TWO - 
2019/20 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provided a 
summary of the strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) and comments 
about performance by exception for Quarter Two of 2019/20. The KPIs were 
monitored monthly by Heads of Service. 
 
BPI 29 – It was noted that the post of Temporary Accommodation Manager had 
been filled. Having a complete team and a key manager in post would make a 
difference in reducing temporary accommodation use to desirable levels. 
 
BPI 30 – The team prioritized areas most at risk which was why the main focus 
was on Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The Council ran seminars for 
Housing Association partners and regularly communicated with them regarding 
regulations applicable to them. If a Housing Association did not meet standards 
the Council would take action against them if necessary. 
 
BPI 33 – It was noted that the response rate of 20% for surveys sent out in 
Quarter 2 was low. This was partly due to the new GDPR laws which required 
the Council to ask tenants if they would agree to be contacted after the survey 
which had resulted in a large number of tenants not responding. 
 
BPI 35 – It was noted that the number of Universal Credit cases would continue 
to increase due to the transition from benefits to Universal Credit. Council tenant 
arrears showed a big reduction in Quarter 2 which showed that mechanisms, put 
in place to support the transition, was working well. 
 
BPI 36 – It was noted that the eviction of Council tenants was a last resort and 
the teams worked closely with the Housing Officer and Homeless Prevention 
Officers to provide support to tenants at risk of eviction. The process of trying to 
engage with tenants in arrears started early on with phone calls and letters. If a 
tenant was evicted and the Council had a duty of care to them, they would be 
assessed as per the usual application process.  
Members asked how many court applications and orders resulted in a 
possession order. The Head of Housing Operations would report back with the 
figures. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the performance report be noted. 
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

26. UPDATE ON NOW HOUSING LIMITED 
 
Presentation from the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing 
an update on the Council-owned housing company, Now Housing Limited (Ltd). 
 
The overarching objective of Now Housing Ltd was to provide good quality, 
genuinely affordable housing to local residents who had lower priority on the 
Housing Needs register or who were not eligible for social rented housing but 
who were not able to afford to buy or rent in the private sector. Now Housing Ltd 
would complement the Council’s provision of social rented homes which it 
delivered through its Housing Revenue Account. The company would support 
the growing local demand for a mix of housing tenures by providing intermediate, 
low cost home ownership or open market homes and letting sub-market and 
market rented homes. 
 
The business plan for Now Housing Ltd had been developed following legal 
advice from Trowers and Hamlin and financial advice from Savills. 
The company would be financially robust, aiming to generate a small profit to be 
used for the purpose of providing more affordable housing and deliver financial 
returns to the shareholder. 
 
The Council recently commissioned a report by Savills to identify affordability 
and demand issues in Welwyn Hatfield. Savills concluded that the greatest 
opportunity would be for the company to provide one and two bedroom homes in 
Welwyn Garden City and one bedroom homes in Hatfield.  
 
The Council would be the Shareholder with Cabinet acting on behalf of the 
Council. The Shareholder Group (Chief Executive, S.151 Officer, Monitoring 
Officer and Director of Public Protection, Planning and Governance) would act 
on behalf of the Shareholder. The Housing Company Board (Director of Housing 
and Communities, Heads of Service within Housing Team, Independent Member 
and Financial Support) was accountable to the Shareholder, must comply with 
the Shareholder Agreement and achieve the business plan objectives. 
 
The business plan target for additional homes was 372 homes delivered over 
five years. The affordable housing activities of the company would be 100% loan 
financed through on-lending by the Council. The Council will make a profit on the 
loan as it would be paid back with interest. Cabinet had agreed £77m of finance.  
 
Now Housing Ltd would start trading in spring 2020 with their first intermediate 
rented homes at local housing allowance with the tenants drawn from the 
housing needs register where possible. There would be a formal public launch at 
the end of May. 
 
The company was working with partners to develop a brand which could be 
launched as a national exemplar. Members commented on the need for licensing 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

and control of the brand to avoid it being used for something that was not 
approved of. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of the Housing Company buying the Wheat 
Quarter. 
Officers explained that a development of that scale would need a large amount 
of resources and the company would need to make a lot of changes to deliver 
something of that scale. The company would be commissioning internal services 
at the moment. It could be something to consider and would be discussed at 
their next Board Development team meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update on the Now Housing Limited be noted. 
 
 

27. HOUSING MAINTENANCE RE-PROCUREMENT 
 
Presentation from the Head of Property Services (Housing) on the re-
procurement of the housing maintenance contract. 
 
Mears had held the Council’s current housing maintenance contract since 2007 
and the contract was due to end in 2022. The re-procurement process had 
already started due to the size of the contract. Housing maintenance dealt with 
approximately 24,000 responsive repairs, approximately 500 voids and 20% 
stock condition surveys per annum.  
 
There had been many changes in the last 15 years including changes in 
legislation. Many different contract and pricing models had been considered. 
Features of the new contract included price per property on responsive repairs, 
price per void and open book/target price on planned works. There would be a 
co-location and underpinning the contract would be a customer first approach. 
 
The procurement route was very involved and detailed and was a three stage 
process. There had been 146 expressions of interest which would be narrowed 
down to three. The Council would then enter in to dialogue with them. The 
Council had bought in technical support from Faithorn Farrell and Timms and 
legal advice from Anthony Collins. The Procurement Board was due to meet in 
February and Officers would like to thank all Members involved for their ongoing 
support.  
 
The Procurement timetable was as follows: 
 

 Return of applications 24 January 2020 

 Detailed tenders March – October 2020 

 Final tenders November 2020 – May 2021 

 Award August 2021 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 6 - 
 
Cabinet Housing Panel 
15 January 2020 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

 Standstill and fine tuning September – December 2021 

 Mobilisation January – September 2022 

 Contract start 5 October 2022 

 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation on the re-procurement of the housing maintenance 
contract be noted. 

 
28. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
The pro-forma setting out the Panel’s work programme had been updated since 
the last meeting to enable the forward planning of items to be considered.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated work programme for the Panel be noted. 

 
 
Meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 

 


